Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. Specifically, a
contract asset and contract liability is recognized to account for any
timing differences between the revenue recognized and the
amounts billed to the customer.

Significant judgment is needed to determine whether a promise to
deliver goods or services is considered distinct and in determining
the costs that are incremental to obtaining a contract with a
customer.

We have retrospectively applied IFRS 15 to all contracts that were
not complete on the date of initial application. We have made a
policy choice to restate each prior period presented and have
recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an
adjustment to the opening balance of equity as at January 1, 2017,
subject to certain practical expedients we adopted that are
described in note 5 to our 2018 Audited Consolidated Financial
Statements.

EFFECT OF IFRS 15 TRANSITION
Below is a summary of the IFRS 15 adjustments on our key financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017, all of
which pertain to our Wireless segment.

Year ended December 31, 2017

(In millions of dollars) Reference
As previously

reported 1 Adjustments Restated

Consolidated
Total revenue i, iii 14,143 226 14,369
Total service revenue 2 i 13,560 (1,010) 12,550
Adjusted EBITDA 3 5,318 184 5,502

Net income 1,711 134 1,845
Adjusted net income 3 1,768 134 1,902

Wireless
Service revenue i 7,775 (1,010) 6,765
Equipment revenue i, iii 568 1,236 1,804

Operating expenses 4 ii, iii 4,801 42 4,843

Adjusted EBITDA 3,542 184 3,726

1 Amounts calculated on a basis consistent with our previous revenue recognition accounting policies prior to adopting IFRS 15. Certain amounts presented under prior accounting
basis have been retrospectively amended as a result of our use of adjusted EBITDA in 2018.

2 As defined. See “Key Performance Indicators”.
3 Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income are non-GAAP measures and should not be considered substitutes or alternatives for GAAP measures. These are not defined terms

under IFRS and do not have standard meanings, so may not be a reliable way to compare us to other companies. See “Non-GAAP Measures” for information about these
measures, including how we calculate them.

4 Operating expenses have been retrospectively amended to include stock-based compensation. See “Reportable Segments” and “Non-GAAP Measures”.

78 | ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
S

S
IO

N
 A

N
D

 A
N

A
LY

S
IS

Below is a summary of the IFRS 15 adjustments on certain key financial metrics from our Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as
at January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017.

As at January 1, 2017 As at December 31, 2017

(in millions of dollars) Reference
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated
Total assets i, ii, iii 28,342 1,469 29,811 28,863 1,627 30,490
Total liabilities i, iii 23,073 454 23,527 22,516 478 22,994
Shareholders’ equity 5,269 1,015 6,284 6,347 1,149 7,496

The application of IFRS 15 did not affect our cash flow totals from operating, investing, or financing activities.

i) Contract assets and liabilities
Contract assets arise primarily as a result of the difference between
revenue recognized on the sale of a wireless device at the onset of
a term contract and the cash collected at the point of sale. Revenue
recognized at point of sale requires the estimation of total
consideration over the contract term and the allocation of that
consideration to all performance obligations in the contract based
on their relative stand-alone selling prices. For Wireless term

[…]

We do not expect significant impacts for contracts in which we are
the lessor.

We have a team engaged to ensuring our compliance with IFRS 16,
including overseeing the implementation of a new lease system
that enables us to comply with the requirements of the standard on
a contract-by-contract basis. This team has been responsible for
determining and implementing additional process requirements,
ensuring our data collection is appropriate, system testing,
developing related internal controls, and communicating the
upcoming changes with various stakeholders. We had detailed
data validation processes that operated throughout the course of
2018.

80 | ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
S

S
IO

N
 A

N
D

 A
N

A
LY

S
IS

EFFECT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS 16
Below is the estimated effect of transition to IFRS 16 on our Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at January 1, 2019.

(in billions of dollars) Reference
As reported as at

December 31, 2018
Estimated effect of

IFRS 16 transition

Subsequent to
transition as at

January 1, 2019

Assets
Current assets:

Other current assets 0.4 * 0.4
Remainder of current assets 4.5 – 4.5

Total current assets 4.9 * 4.9

Property, plant and equipment i 11.8 1.5 13.3
Remainder of long-term assets 15.2 – 15.2

Total assets 31.9 1.5 33.4

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3.1 (0.1) 3.0
Current portion of lease liabilities i – 0.2 0.2
Remainder of current liabilities 3.7 – 3.7

Total current liabilities 6.8 0.1 6.9

Lease liabilities i – 1.4 1.4
Deferred tax liabilities 2.9 * 2.9
Remainder of long-term liabilities 14.0 – 14.0

Total liabilities 23.7 1.5 25.2

Shareholders’ equity 8.2 * 8.2

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 31.9 1.5 33.4

* Amounts less than $0.1 billion; these amounts have been excluded from subtotals.

i) Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
We will record a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the date of
transition. The lease liability will initially be measured at the present
value of lease payments that remain to be paid at the date of
transition. Lease payments included in the measurement of the
lease liability will include:
• fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
• variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate;
• amounts expected to be payable under a residual value

[…]

performance obligations related to contracts with a duration of
one year or less or where the revenue we recognize corresponds
with the amount invoiced to the customer;

• not disclose the amount of the transaction price relating to
unsatisfied or partially satisfied performance obligations for
reporting periods before January 1, 2018 (the date of initial
application) and when we expect to recognize that amount as
revenue; and

• not adjust the total consideration over the contract term for
effects of a significant financing component, if we expect that the
period between when we would transfer our good or service to
the customer and when the customer would pay for the good or
service would be one year or less.

98 | ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 C

O
N

S
O

LID
A

T
E

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Income for the year ended December 31, 2017
Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 15 on our Consolidated Statements of Income for the year ended December 31, 2017, all of which
pertain to our Wireless segment.

Year ended December 31, 2017

(In millions of dollars, except per share amounts) Reference
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue i, iii 14,143 226 14,369

Operating expenses:
Operating costs ii, iii 8,825 42 8,867
Depreciation and amortization 2,142 – 2,142
Gain on disposition of property, plant and equipment (49) – (49)
Restructuring, acquisition and other 152 – 152

Finance costs 746 – 746
Other expense (income) (19) – (19)

Income before income tax expense 2,346 184 2,530
Income tax expense 635 50 685

Net income for the period 1,711 134 1,845

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.32 $ 0.26 $ 3.58
Diluted $ 3.31 $ 0.26 $ 3.57

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017
Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 15 on our Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 and December 31,
2017.

As at January 1, 2017 As at December 31, 2017

(In millions of dollars) Reference
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Accounts receivable 1,949 (5) 1,944 2,041 (6) 2,035
Inventories iii 315 137 452 313 122 435
Current portion of contract assets i – 723 723 – 820 820
Other current assets ii 215 202 417 197 217 414
Current portion of derivative instruments 91 – 91 421 – 421

Total current assets 2,570 1,057 3,627 2,972 1,153 4,125

Property, plant and equipment 10,749 – 10,749 11,143 – 11,143
Intangible assets 7,130 – 7,130 7,244 – 7,244
Investments 2,174 – 2,174 2,561 – 2,561
Derivative instruments 1,708 – 1,708 953 – 953
Contract assets i – 354 354 – 413 413
Other long-term assets ii 98 58 156 82 61 143
Deferred tax assets 8 – 8 3 – 3
Goodwill 3,905 – 3,905 3,905 – 3,905

Total assets 28,342 1,469 29,811 28,863 1,627 30,490

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Bank advances 71 – 71 6 – 6
Short-term borrowings 800 – 800 1,585 – 1,585
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,783 – 2,783 2,931 – 2,931
Income tax payable 186 – 186 62 – 62
Other current liabilities 1 iii 134 151 285 4 128 132
Contract liabilities 2 i 367 (65) 302 346 (68) 278
Current portion of long-term debt 750 – 750 1,756 – 1,756
Current portion of derivative instruments 22 – 22 133 – 133

Total current liabilities 5,113 86 5,199 6,823 60 6,883

Provisions 33 – 33 35 – 35
Long-term debt 15,330 – 15,330 12,692 – 12,692
Derivative instruments 118 – 118 147 – 147
Other long-term liabilities 562 – 562 613 – 613
Deferred tax liabilities 1,917 368 2,285 2,206 418 2,624

Total liabilities 23,073 454 23,527 22,516 478 22,994

Shareholders’ equity 5,269 1,015 6,284 6,347 1,149 7,496

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 28,342 1,469 29,811 28,863 1,627 30,490

1 Previously reported as “current portion of provisions”.
2 Previously reported as “unearned revenue”.

2018 ANNUAL REPORT ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. | 99

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The application of IFRS 15 did not affect our cash flow totals from
operating, investing, or financing activities.

i) Contract assets and liabilities
Contract assets arise primarily as a result of the difference between
revenue recognized on the sale of a wireless device at the onset of
a term contract and the cash collected at the point of sale. Revenue
recognized at point of sale requires the estimation of total

[…]

changing how and for what purpose the asset is used. In rare cases
where the decisions about how and for what purpose the asset is
used are predetermined, we have the right to direct the use of the
asset if we either have the right to operate the asset or the asset has
been designed in a way that predetermines how and for what
purpose the asset will be used.

We will make judgments in determining the discount rate used to
measure each of our lease liabilities. The discount rate applied
should reflect the interest that we would have to pay to borrow a
similar amount at a similar term and with a similar security.

102 | ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 C

O
N

S
O

LID
A

T
E

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

EFFECT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS 16
Below is the estimated effect of transition to IFRS 16 on our Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at January 1, 2019.

(In billions of dollars) Reference
As reported as at

December 31, 2018
Estimated effect of

IFRS 16 transition

Subsequent to
transition as at

January 1, 2019

Assets
Current assets:

Other current assets 0.4 * 0.4
Remainder of current assets 4.5 — 4.5

Total current assets 4.9 * 4.9

Property, plant and equipment i 11.8 1.5 13.3
Remainder of long-term assets 15.2 – 15.2

Total assets 31.9 1.5 33.4

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3.1 (0.1) 3.0
Current portion of lease liabilities i – 0.2 0.2
Remainder of current liabilities 3.7 – 3.7

Total current liabilities 6.8 0.1 6.9

Lease liabilities i – 1.4 1.4
Deferred tax liabilities 2.9 * 2.9
Remainder of long-term liabilities 14.0 – 14.0

Total liabilities 23.7 1.5 25.2

Shareholders’ equity 8.2 * 8.2

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 31.9 1.5 33.4

* Amounts less than $0.1 billion; these amounts have been excluded from subtotals.

i) Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
We will record a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease
commencement date. The lease liability will initially be measured at
the present value of lease payments that remain to be paid at the
commencement date. Lease payments included in the
measurement of the lease liability will include:
• fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
• variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate;
• amounts expected to be payable under a residual value

[…]

earnings, subject to certain adjustments. The most recent actuarial
valuations were completed as at January 1, 2018.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2018 2017

Weighted average of significant
assumptions:

Defined benefit obligation
Discount rate 3.9% 3.7%
Rate of compensation

increase
1.0% to 4.5%,

based on
employee age 3.0%

Mortality rate CIA Private with
CPM B scale

CIA Private with
CPM B Scale

Pension expense
Discount rate 3.7% 4.1%
Rate of compensation

increase 3.0% 3.0%
Mortality rate CIA Private with

CPM B scale
CIA Private with

CPM B Scale

Sensitivity of key assumptions
In the sensitivity analysis shown below, we determine the defined
benefit obligation for our funded plans using the same method
used to calculate the defined benefit obligation we recognize on
the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. We calculate
sensitivity by changing one assumption while holding the others
constant. This leads to limitations in the analysis as the actual
change in defined benefit obligation will likely be different from
that shown in the table, since it is likely that more than one
assumption will change at a time, and that some assumptions are
correlated.

Increase (decrease) in
accrued benefit obligation

(In millions of dollars) 2018 2017

Discount rate
Impact of 0.5% increase (196) (207)
Impact of 0.5% decrease 224 237

Rate of future compensation increase
Impact of 0.25% increase 16 21
Impact of 0.25% decrease (16) (21)

Mortality rate
Impact of 1 year increase 47 49
Impact of 1 year decrease (50) (52)

2018 ANNUAL REPORT ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. | 133

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
We sponsor a number of contributory and non-contributory
pension arrangements for employees, including defined benefit
and defined contributions plans. We do not provide any
non-pension post-retirement benefits. We also provide unfunded
supplemental pension benefits to certain executives.

The Rogers Defined Benefit Pension Plan provides a defined
pension based on years of service and earnings, with no increases
in retirement for inflation. The plan was closed to new members in